Public Document Pack

AGENDA
LICENSING COMMITTEE
Date:

THURSDAY, 26 MAY 2022 at 8.00 pm

Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via the
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
Enquiries to:
Telephone:
Email:

Clare Weaser
0208 314 7369 (direct line)
clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may
be audio recorded and/or filmed.
MEMBERS
Councillors:
All members of the Licensing Committee to be confirmed at the Council AGM on 25 May
2022.

Members are summoned to attend this meeting
Kim Wright
Chief Executive
Laurence House
Catford
London SE6 4RU
Date: 18 May 2022

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some
business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA
Item
No

Page
No.s

1.

Declarations of Interest

1-4

2.

Fox and Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street, London, SE13 6JZ

5 - 28

3.

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 1, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street, London, SE15
1EP

29 - 46

4.

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street, London, SE15
1EP

47 - 64

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request.

Agenda Item 1

Licensing Committee
Declarations of Interest
Date: 26 May 2022
Key decision: No
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: All
Contributors: Chief Executive

Outline and recommendations
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda.

1.

Summary

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of
Conduct:
(1) Disclosable pecuniary interests
(2) Other registerable interests
(3) Non-registerable interests.

[...]
the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3
below applies.
6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the
outcome improperly.
6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their,
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply
as if it were a registerable interest.
6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement,
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer.

7.

Sensitive information

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

8.

Exempt categories

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:(a)

Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception)

(b)

School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or

Page 3

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a
governor
(c)

Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt

(d)

Allowances, payment or indemnity for members

(e)

Ceremonial honours for members

(f)

Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

Licensing Committee
Report title: Fox and Firkin, 316 Lewisham High Street, London, SE13 6JZ
Date: 26 May 2022
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: Lewisham Central
Contributors: Community Services - Safer Communities Service and Head of Law

Outline and recommendations
Determination of Temporary Event Notice Application - After having regard to all the
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
To consider the application for a Temporary Event Notice. The options open to
members of the Committee are set out in paragraph 4 below.
Proposal:

Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

Legislation:

Licensing Act 2003

Premises:

Fox and Firkin, 316 Lewisham High Street, London, SE13 6JZ

Applicant:

Daniel Sidders

This matter is required to be heard within a short timescale to meet the statutory
requirements. The notice was served in accordance with section 100 of the Licensing
Act 2003.
1.

Notice Content & Objection

1.1

The Temporary Event Notice is for the following activity to take place in a
currently unlicensed section of garden to the rear of the premises.

Page 5

From 12:00 - 23:00hrs on the following 5 dates:
2nd June, 3rd June, 4th June, 5th June and 6th June 2022.
1.2

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live music events as well
as sale by retail of alcohol ON the premises for up to 250 people.

1.3

The notice was served on the Metropolitan Police (MPS) and other responsible
auth
[...]
le
activities under the standard temporary event notice
3. Issue a counter notice if it considers it is appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives, therefore the temporary event may not go ahead.

4.2

There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision either to
give a counter notice or to allow the temporary event to go ahead.

Short Title of

Background Papers
Date

Document
Temporary Event Notice
Application rec’d

04/05/2022

Police Objection

Page 7

Appendix

Objection rec’d

05/05/22

Should you require any further information on this report please contact Richard
Lockett of the Safer Comunities Service on 020 8314 3389

Page 8

Page 9

Page 10

Page 11

Page 12

Page 13

Page 14

Page 15

Page 16

PL - Lewisham Borough
9 Holbeach Road,
Catford. SE6 4TW
Telephone: 07795 801039
Email: Simon.Butler@met.police.uk
www.met.police.uk
Your ref:
Our ref:
04th May 2022

Dear Licensing Team,

I have received a Temporary Events Notice on 04/05/2022 for an event to be held on 2nd
to 6th June 2022, during Jubilee Weekend from 1200hrs into 2300hrs, at The Fox and
Firkin Pub, 316 Lewisham High Street, SE13 6JZ.
I wish to object to this TEN on grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder,
Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Noise Nuisance.
This is a Licenced Premises that in recent months has been highlighted to Police
Licensing team for a number of reasons along with the Local Authority Noise Nuisance
and Licensing team.
Police have reason to attend the premises recently having been asked by the Local
Authority Officers when attending in relation to Noise nuisance during March of 2022.
While investigating this matter it has been highlighted that the Premises has had
considerable extensions to its outside area, whereby it appears to have been taking over
land to the rear garden area and currently shown as 3 times bigger than its Licensable
area shown on its plans.
22/03/2022 Police Licensing attended to look at the licensable area after attending with Local
Authority officers on the 22nd March 2022.
That visit highlighted the issues of a garden 3 times the size of the plan on its current
operating licence and the management having built a large Marquee and purpose built
Bar inside the marquee in the garden. This Bar and Marquee does NOT show on the
plans for the Premises and as such does not come under the Licensable area permitted
on its licence.
At the time the manager, Mr Didier Autard was explained that they had acquired a huge
Page 17
extra piece of land and had built the Bar and Marquee and selling Alcohol on land that

was not licenced to sell Alcohol, thus without applying for a Variation to the Premises
Licence that was required. Pc Butler issued a section 19 Closure Notice on this date and
advised that a Full Variation to the Premises Licence was required and until then the
Section 19 Closure would remain in place. No Variation has been submitted since advice
given.
16/04/2022 –
On the 16th April 2022 Police received reports that a GBH Serious Assault had taken
place in the rear of garden of the premises on Cad 5086/16APR22 Crime ref
3209332/22.
Police attended this when a male was asked to stop smoking and blowing over food
being prepared in the rear garden unit. This resulted in the suspect smashing a glass into
the face of a member of staff who was preparing the food. This member of staff required
medical assistance and Hospital treatment. Police investigating this report asked to view
cctv at the premises and were told it was currently NOT working and was due for
replacement. Due to this matter taking place and the lack of cctv, no suspect has been
able to be identified in this case and staff have also declined to assist with any
prosecution. This gives police serious concerns in upholding licensing objectives for the
borough. Officers that followed up the incident from Police Licensing team were told that
new cctv was being planned and not yet installed or paid for, again this was supp
[...]
laints its receiving and make this premises a safe place for its customers to
socialise.
Police are also aware that this application was submitted incorrectly, at first stating that
the location was 15 Whitburn Road SE13, which is an unrelated address in order to not
highlight it as the Licenced premises at 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ, where
there is currently issues being highlighted. The application was submitted by a Personal
Licence Holder, and member of staff/management for this Brewery. It appears to have
been seeking permission, via a TEN, on an area currently issued a Closure Notice,
stating a different address was being used which was pointed out by Local Authority staff
during its application stage.
For your consideration

Regards
Simon Butler
Police Licensing Officer for Lewisham Borough
9 Holbeach Road, Catford SE6 4TW

Page 19

Premises licence number

PL 0288

Premises name
FOX AND FIRKIN

Part 1- Premises details
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

316 Lewisham High Street

Post town London
Telephone number 020

Post code

SE13 6JZ

8690 8925

Premises licence holder name

Atmospheric Pub Company Limited

Directorate for Customer Service
Licensing Team
Laurence House
1 Catford Road
London
SE6 4RU

Page 20

Proper Officer for Licensing
London Borough of Lewisham

Where licence is time limited the dates

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Provision of regulated entertainment
Live music
Recorded music
Anything of a similar description
Provision of late night refreshment
Sale by retail of alcohol
for consumption on and off the premises

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Entertainment &
Alcohol

10.00 - 02.00 Sunday to Thursday
10.00 – 03.00 Friday & Saturday

Late night refreshment

23.00 – 03.00 Sunday to Thursday
23.00 – 04.00 Friday & Saturday

On St. David’s Day, St. Patrick’s Day, St. George’s Day and St. Andrew’s
Day, the finish time will 
[...]
ecision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: New Cross
Contributors: Safer Communities Service

Outline and recommendations
Determination of Temporary Event Notice Application - After having regard to all the
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
To consider the application for a Temporary Event Notice. The options open to
members of the Committee are set out in paragraph 4 below.
Proposal:

Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

Legislation:

Licensing Act 2003

Premises:

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 1, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street,
London, SE15 1EP

Applicant:

Mr Stuart Glen

This matter is required to be heard within a short timescale to meet the statutory
requirements. The notice was served in accordance with section 100 of the Licensing
Act 2003.
1.

Notice Content & Objection

1.1

The Temporary Event Notice is for the following activity to take place in a
currently unlicensed section of a former waste management site (see attached

Page 29

map/plan).
4th June 2022 and 5th June 2022
11:00 – 23:00
Licensable activities: Alcohol (ON and OFF the premises), Regulated
Entertainment
1.2

The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of live and recorded music
as well as sale by retail of alcohol for both on and off the premises for up to 499
people.

1.3

The notice was served on the Metropolitan Police (MPS) and other responsible
authorities on 19th May 2022. An objection was received from the MPS within
the specified time limit in accordance with section 104 of the Licensing Act
2003. The objection was received in relation to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder, Preservation of Public Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance.

1.4

The application site does not benefit from a current premises licence.

2.

Legal and Human Rights Implications

2.1

Where an objection notice is received following a Temporary Event Notice a
licensing authority is
[...]
nd. This Jubilee has huge
impacts on emergency services from all services when huge activities are planned for
London. Police numbers will be stretched and medical provisions and emergency
services working to full capacity already.
The increase in reports being made to the local authority ASB/ Noise Nuisance team
would increase.
Police object on grounds of Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Preservation of Public
Safety and Prevention of Public Nuisance.
For your consideration

Regards
Simon Butler
Police Licensing Officer for Lewisham Borough
9 Holbeach Road, Catford SE6 4TW

Page 46

Agenda Item 4

Licensing Committee
Report title: Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street,
London, SE15 1EP
Date: 26 May 2022
Key decision: No.
Class: Part 1
Ward(s) affected: New Cross
Contributors: Safer Communities Service

Outline and recommendations
Determination of Temporary Event Notice Application - After having regard to all the
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

Timeline of engagement and decision-making
To consider the application for a Temporary Event Notice. The options open to
members of the Committee are set out in paragraph 4 below.
Proposal:

Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

Legislation:

Licensing Act 2003

Premises:

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street,
London, SE15 1EP

Applicant:

Mr Stuart Glen

This matter is required to be heard within a short timescale to meet the statutory
requirements. The notice was served in accordance with section 100 of the Licensing
Act 2003.
1.

Notice Content & Objection

1.1

The Temporary Event Notice is for the following activity to take place in a
currently unlicensed section of a former waste management site (see attached

Page 47

map/plan).
4th June 2022 and 5th June 2022
11:00 – 23:00
Licensable activities: Alcohol (ON and OFF the premises), Regulated
Entertainment
1.2

The provision of regulated entertainment
[...]
itle of

Background Papers
Date

Appendix

Document
Temporary Event Notice
Application rec’d

18/05/2022

Plan of application site

19/05/2022

Police Objection
Objection rec’d

20/05/22

Should you require any further information on this report please contact Richard
Lockett of the Safer Comunities Service on 020 8314 3389

Page 49

Page 50

Page 51

Page 52

Page 53

Page 54

Page 55

Page 56

Page 57

Page 58

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE

To:

Stuart Glen

Of:
The Council of the London Borough of Lewisham have noted the event as follows:
Premises:

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2
Ilderton Road
Rollins Street
London
SE15 1EP

Date:

4th June 2022 (11:00-23:00)
5th June 2022 (11:00-23:00)

Licensable Activities:

Sale of Alcohol ON and OFF the premises
Regulated Entertainment

Directorate for Community Services
Licensing Authority
Holbeach Office
9 Holbeach Rd
Catford
SE6 4TW

Proper Officer for Licensing
London Borough of Lewisham

SHOULD A COUNTER NOTICE BE ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
105 OR 107 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 THIS EVENT WILL NOT BE
PERMITTED.
A TEN DOES NOT RELIEVE THE PREMISES USER FROM ANY
REQUIREMENTS UNDER PLANNING LAW FOR APPROPRIATE PLANNING
PERMISSION WHERE IT IS REQUIRED.

Page 59

TEN SIGNATURE PAGE

PREMISES of Event

Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2
Ilderton Road
Rollins Street
London
SE15 1EP

AUTHORISING OFFICER

Richard Lockett

OFFICERS SIGNATURE

DATE OF SIGNING

19th May2022

Page 60

I
l
der
t
onWhar
ff
l
oorpl
an&T
empor
ar
yev
ents
pac
es
Si
t
eboundar
yi
dent
i
f
i
edbys
ol
i
dr
edl
i
ne
T
enss
pac
esI
dent
i
f
i
edbydot
t
edr
edl
i
nes

Tensspace1

TensSpace2

Page 61

PL - Lewisham Borough
9 Holbeach Road,
Catford. SE6 4TW
Telephone: 07795 801039
Email: Simon.Butler@met.police.uk
www.met.police.uk
Your ref:
Our ref:
20th May 2022

Dear Licensing Team,

I have received a Temporary Events Notice for an event on Saturday 4th June 2022 and
for Sunday 5th June 2022 for area Space number 1 and 2 at the Old Waste Management
Site Ilderton Road 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 26 MAY 2022 at 8pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
Howard, Huynh, Jackson, Kestner, Shrivastava and Warner 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Richard Lockett – Safer Communities Senior Officer 
Jay Kidd-Morton - Lawyer 
Charlie Kenny – Lawyer 
 
 

Fox and Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ 
 

Dan Sidders and Lenny Watson. 
 

Representation 
 

P.C Butler – Metropolitan Police 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

2.  Fox and Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present, and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Senior Officer to introduce the application. 

 
 Safer Communities Senior Officer  
 
2.2     Mr Lockett said that the meeting was being held in relation to representations 

received to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) at the land to the rear of Fox and 
Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ. The proposed event site was in the 
rear of the premises, located outside the licensed area of the pub itself. The sale 
of alcohol was not permitted in this area, as well as amplified live and recorded 
music. He outlined the application as applied for and the existing licensed activities 
at the premises. He said that representations had been received from the 
Metropolitan Police on the grounds of public safety and the prevention of Crime 
and Disorder and of Public Nuisance.  

2.3 The Mr Lockett then outlined the powers available to members when making their 
decision.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Applicant  
 
2.4.  Lenny Watson then addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant. She 

addressed the objections outlined in the objection letter received from P.C Butler 
of the Metropolitan Police: 

 

 The premises had acquired extra land which extended the garden to 
include a marque and bar. Following a section 19 notice, it was recommended that 
steps be taken to ensure that the extra land, which expanded the garden at the 
rear of the premises, should be licensed. A full licence application had been 
applied for this area on 27 April 2022. 
 

 The application had been applied for under the address 15 Whitburn Road 
because the marque and the outside bar would form part of the brewery and tap 
room. It had been suggested that the TENs application had been made under this 
address in order not to highlight it as part of the premises at 316 Lewisham High 
Street. This was not correct, the application had been made under Whitburn Road 
because it was considered that this was the appropriate address because it made 
most sense in the context of the licensing situation for the overall area and the 
garden area shared with the Fox and Firkin. 

 

 Incidents at the premises had been dealt with by staff to ensure that 
Licensing Objectives were upheld. An example was given that on 16 April 2022, 
staff asked a patron to stop smoking Marijuana. The patron became angry and 
assaulted the staff member. The Police were called for the safety of staff, and 
members of the public. 
 

 In the letter, it stated that staff had not assisted Police with their enquiries. 
However, Mr Sidders the DPS, had spoken to the Police following an incident at 
the premises, offering any assistance required. CCTV had not been available that 
day because the system had been removed to carry out structural works to 
facilitate sound proofing measures in the venue. These measures were carried out 
at the request of licensing officers. During the works, the system was damaged 
and a new one purchased. CCTV was now fully functional. 
 

 Cad reference numbers 7252 and 7527 referred to the same incident. They 
referred to an event when people had not entered the premises; the incident took 
place outside the premises. There had been disturbance because several people 
had been denied entry to the premises. Security noticed that they displayed 
untoward behaviour and entry could have posed a safety issue. Police were called 
to protect staff, customers and the public. 
 

 Steps had been taken to meet all of the recommendations received from 
licensing officers, including installing a high level of acoustic equipment at the 
venue, installing new double doors to prevent noise escaping and installing a 
noise limiter. 

 The re-opening of establishments following Covid, had caused a rise in the 
number of noise complaints nationally but the increase in complaints did not reflect 
a change in practices or operation of the premises.  



 

 
 
 

3 

 
2.5 In conclusion, Ms Watson said that she hoped members recognised the efforts 

that management had made in meeting legal and licensing objectives and the part 
that they played in the local community and that they would be allowed to continue 
to work with authorities to deliver the cultural events that was a vital part of their 
business. 

 
2.6 A full licence application for the area behind the premises had been applied for on 

27 April 2002. Councillor Shrivastava asked the applicant when they expected the 
application to be granted. Ms Watson said that the consultation period ended on 
26 May 2002 and she expected to hear from the local authority within the next 5 
working days.  

 
Representation 

 
2.7 P.C Butler Police had attended the premises because of noise complaints. It was 

noted that there had been a considerable extension to the outside area, which was 
three times bigger than the licensed area. The manager was advised that the area, 
which had a bar and marquee, was operating without a licence and as a result, a 
Section 19 closure notice was issued.  
 

2.8 A serious GBH had taken place at the premises and was of concern to Police 
because a staff member was bottled by a member of the public. Police 
investigating the incident asked to view the CCTV but it had not been available 
and the suspect could not be identified. If 250 patrons were on the premises, the 
safety of the public would be at risk, particularly if CCTV was not available 
because suspects could not be identified. 
 

2.9  P.C Butler said that Police were receiving increasing numbers of noise complaints. 
There was a risk that with regulated entertainment over the Jubilee celebration 
period, the number of these complaints from members of the public would 
increase.  

 
2.10 P.C Butler said that the application was originally submitted with the incorrect 

address, that of 15 Whitburn Road. It was attached to 316 Lewisham High Street. 
He said that it was unclear whether the applicant believed the land to be part of 
Whitburn Road or Lewisham High Street. Police did not believe that this land was 
part of the brewery in Whitburn Road and had concerns that the applicant had 
tried to apply for a TEN at this address.  

 
2.11 Police were also concerned about the possible increase of crime and disorder, as 

alcohol was introduced in this large area during the Jubilee festivities, where there 
was no control over CCTV images or any conditions relating to the land they 
intended to use. On 22 March 2022, the applicant was advised to apply for a 
variation of a licence to include the extension of the land as part of 316 Lewisham 
High Street, which had been overlooked by management. The Police did not 
believe that the premises was being managed properly and were concerned that 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance would not be upheld if the application was granted.  

 



 

 
 
 

4 

2.12 Councillor Jackson asked P.C Butler whether the level of complaints in relation to 
assaults and noise was unusual for a venue of this type, how close the garden 
area was to other residential properties on Whitburn Road and whether the main 
complaint that the Police had with relation to the staff member who had been 
bottle, was the fact that CCTV had not be available to identify a suspect. P.C 
Butler said that the number of complaints about the premises in Lewisham High 
Street was particularly high. There were not many licensed areas in the high street 
particularly on the size of this premises. The area had been large enough to be 
flagged up for the Jubilee celebrations and the borough of culture. The capacity 
had been increased with the extension of the garden which should bring more 
control aspects including security, CCTV and door staff. 

  
2.13 Councillor Brown referred to the fact that Police had experienced issues with the 

applicant. He asked Mr Lockett whether his team had also experienced similar 
issues with the applicant. He said that this was a long standing company operating 
in Lewisham for a number of years. He asked what had changed for the number of 
complaints to have increased. P.C Butler said that, as far as he was aware, the 
management had not changed. He said that noise nuisance had increased 
because of the increase of the land and subsequent increase in capacity. His 
concerns regarding CCTV had been highlighted with the applicants on 30 March 
2022. He had not been advised that the CCTV had been repaired. Mr Lockett said 
that noise complaints had been received by the enforcement team. However, he 
could not comment to what extent the applicants had addressed these complaints. 

 
2.14 The applicant summed up by saying that management were not trying to submit 

this TEN in a way that did not show that it formed part of the property at 316 
Lewisham High Street. It was originally submitted under the Whitburn Road 
address because that was the address of the brewery and the area that the TENs 
relates and would be part of the brewery’s tap room and outdoors bar.  

    
2.15 The applicant assured members that the CCTV would be fully functional across all 

areas by the time the TENs took place. The issues of noise complaints was a 
nationwide trend noticed by grass root music venues throughout the country in the 
wake of the pandemic. Management were trying to keep up with this complex 
issue. The Fox and Firkin played an important part in local culture and wanted to 
continue to work with local services to provide these events. 

 
2.16 Councillor Howard asked whether there would be extra security staff over the 

Jubilee festivities and whether the CCTV would be functioning over all areas. Ms 
Watson said that the number of security staff employed always related to the 
number of attendees on the premises. CCTV was working in the licensed areas at 
316 Lewisham high Street. By the time of the Jubilee celebrations it would also 
cover the areas to which the TENs related. 

 
2.17 Councillor Anifowose asked whether there were other security measures planned 

in addition to extra security and functioning CCTV to ensure public safety. Ms 
Watson said that a noise limiter had been installed on their sound systems inside 
and outside the premises. Drinks would be served in polycarbonate glasses to 
prevent glass being used as a weapon. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

2.18 Councillor Shrivastava asked for the capacity during the Jubilee celebrations and 
the usual capacity. Ms Watson said that the premises was licensed with a capacity 
of 350 people. The 250 capacity applied for under the TEN would not be in 
addition to the 350 but would form part of it. It was the number that could be 
accommodated in the outside area at any one time 

 
2.19 Councillor Shrivastava asked when the live music would be played and what steps 

would be taken to regulate all areas to ensure that none of the areas were 
congested. Ms Watson said that across all areas it was not expected that there 
would be any problems with congestion. However, management always ask 
promoters to structure events in a way that was considerate of the flow of people 
through the venue. Live music would be played predominantly on the Saturday 
and Sunday. She did not have the specific timings but she would be able to send 
details to members if required. 

 
2.20 Councillor Warner asked whether events of this scale had previously been hosted 

at the premises and whether there had been any complaints that the licensing 
objectives had not been upheld. Ms Watson said that events that reach maximum 
capacity were regularly held at the premises without any problems. She was 
confident that the events to be held during the Jubilee weekend would be 
managed successfully.  

 
2.21 Councillor Huynh asked whether extra staff would be employed and whether they 

would undergo any extra training prior to the events of the Jubilee weekend. Ms 
Watson said that they had a large team of bar staff and the staff members serving 
on the outside bar, would be existing employees. Security staff would be employed 
from an agency with whom they work and were familiar with the site. One of their 
staff had completed SIA training for her licence, so one employee would be SIA 
trained to assist management. 

 
2.22 In summing up, P.C Butler said that the measures the applicant intended to have 

in place in time for the Jubilee celebrations, were not included on the TEN 
application. There were no conditions as far as the licence was concerned and the 
current licence did not have any conditions with regard to noise limitations, door 
staff or CCTV. He said that one member of staff attending security training on the 
pretext that the premises would be hosting up to 250 people was inadequate. The 
area was not on the licensed plan and it was not clear what safety measures 
would be available on the day.  

 
 
2.23 Councillor Howard asked whether there had been any complaints from local 

residents. P.C Butler confirmed that his references to cad numbers in his objection 
letter, had been received from local residents. A total of four complaints had been 
attached to his objection. 

 
2.24 The Chair said that she was satisfied that members of the Committee had read 

and heard all the information required to make a decision.  Before members left 
the meeting and proceeded to the vote, she needed to ensure that every member 
who would be voting on this item had been present throughout and had no internet 
disruptions.  Each member then confirmed that they had been present throughout 
this item and had heard all the evidence.  



 

 
 
 

6 

 
2.25 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 

thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 
 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
2. Fox and Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ 
 
The following is a summary of the items considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Fox and Firkin 316 Lewisham High Street SE13 6JZ 
 

 The application to vary the premises licence was APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions. 

 

 The CCTV must be in full working order in all areas. 

 A sound limiter must be fitted for all music that is played. 

 Additional security must be provided for safety reasons to cater for the extra 
number of patrons who will be admitted onto the premises. 

 
3. Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 1, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street, London, SE15 

1EP 
 

4. Ilderton Wharf TENs Space 2, Ilderton Road/Rollins Street, London, SE15 
1EP 
 
Item numbers 3 and 4 were withdrawn 
. 

The meeting ended at 8.43pm 
 

 
 Chair  

 
 

 
 
 


